# 504159298 12/30/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4205973

SUBMISSION TYPE:						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
RUTH SHULAMITH LE	VRANT F	ICH	H		07/29/2015	
MILLICENT LEVRANT	RICH				07/29/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D						
Name:		ROPICAL SHELLS	C			
Street Address:	8, THE	DRIVE				
City:	HOVE,	HOVE, EAST SUSSEX				
State/Country:	UNITE	UNITED KINGDOM				
Postal Code:	BN3 3.	BN3 3JT				
Property Type		Number				
				_		
Application Number: 2		29533719				
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΔΤΔ					
		(937)449-6405				
Correspondence will		the e-mail addre				
using a fax number, in	f provideo	•	cessful, it will be se	nt via US	Mail.	
Phone: Email:		937-449-6400	449-6400 e.polzella@dinsmore.com			
		•	SMORE & SHOHL LLP			
			E SOUTH MAIN STREET			
Address Line 2:		SUITE 1300	E 1300			
Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHI			5402			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	TSI 0001 D	TSI 0001 DA			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	:	DIANE POL	DIANE POLZELLA			
SIGNATURE:		/Diane Polz	/Diane Polzella/			
DATE SIGNED:		12/30/2016	12/30/2016			
<b>otal Attachments: 6</b> ource=TSI0001DA_Exe	ecuted_As		6#page1.tif			

source=TSI0001DA\_Executed\_Assignment\_12-30-16#page2.tif

source=TSI0001DA\_Executed\_Assignment\_12-30-16#page3.tif

source=TSI0001DA\_Executed\_Assignment\_12-30-16#page4.tif

## source=TSI0001DA\_Executed\_Assignment\_12-30-16#page5.tif source=TSI0001DA\_Executed\_Assignment\_12-30-16#page6.tif

## **Confirmatory Assignment**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 29 July 2015

### **BETWEEN:**

Ϊ.

İ

I

ł

ļ

÷

Ruth Shulamith Levrant Rich of Hove, United Kingdom and Millicent Levrant Rich of Hove, United Kingdom (together the "Assignors"): and

The Tropical Shells Company Limited a company registered in England and Wales (Company no. 711930) whose registered office is at 8, The Drive, Hove, East Sussex BN3 3JT (the "Company").

## **RECITALS:**

- A) The Assignors are directors of the Company and are the original inventor(s) and designers of the Inventions and Designs (as defined below).
- B) To the extent entitlement to the Rights (as defined below) vested in the Assignors, the Assignors assigned or purported to assign the legal and beneficial title in the Rights to the Company by virtue of the June 2015 Assignment (as defined below) but for the avoidance of doubt, the parties now wish to clarify the terms of the June 2015 Assignment on the terms set out below and complete certain formalities.

## IT IS AGREED as follows:

I. <u>Definitions</u>

In this Assignment (including the Recitals):

the "Inventions and Designs" has the same meaning as set out in the June 2015 Assignment.

the "June 2015 Assignment" means the assignment dated June 2015 signed by the Assignors and the Company, a copy of which is attached at Schedule 1 to this Assignment; and

the "Rights" has the same meaning as set out in the June 2015 Assignment.

## IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. For the avoidance of doubt the Assignors (acting jointly and/or severally) hereby

## PATENT REEL: 040810 FRAME: 0104

acknowledge and confirm that the June 2015 Assignment included the assignment and transfer of all right and title to and interest in the Inventions and Designs including, without limitation, the right and future right to claim priority in and to the Inventions and Designs and in any applications for patents, utility models and designs or other rights in the nature of such rights and the right to apply for and obtain any patents, utility models and registered designs or similar rights in the Inventions and Designs anywhere in the world including without limitation the USA, Japan and China, all PCT Contracting States and under the European Patent Convention for the full period of such rights and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination and reissues thereof and any other applications claiming priority thereto.

- 2. To the extent such rights referred to in Clause 1 of this Assignment may not have been assigned and transferred by virtue of or pursuant to any of the laws in force in each and every part of the world, and in consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors HEREBY ASSIGNS with full title guarantee (acting jointly and/or severally) the legal and beneficial title in and to the rights and interests referred to in clause 1 of the Assignment to the Company to hold to the Company its successors and assigns absolutely for all time hereafter.
- 3. This Assignment is governed by English Law and each party submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

The parties agree to the above:
Signature of Ruth Shulamith Levrant Rich
Date JULY 29, 2015
Signature of Millicent Levrant Rich
Date $7 - 29 - 15$

Signed by Millicent Levrant Rich a director, for and on behalf of The Tropical Shells Company Limited

Date .....

2

Schedule 1

t

ł

1

(Copy of June 2015 Assignment attached)

## PATENT REEL: 040810 FRAME: 0106

#### Assignment

#### THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on 30 June 2015

## **BETWEEN:**

- 1 Ruth Shulamith Levrant Rich of Hove. United Kingdom and Millicent Levrant Rich of Hove, United Kingdom (together the "Assignors");
- 2 The Tropical Shells Company Limited a company registered in England and Wales (Company no. 711930) whose registered office is at 8, The Drive, Hove, BN3 3JT, United Kingdom (the "Company").

## **RECITALS:**

- A) The Assignors are directors of the Company and are the original inventor(s) and designers of the Inventions and Designs (as defined below).
- B) To the extent the entitlement to the Rights (as defined below) vest in the Assignors, (jointly or severally), the Assignors wishes to assign the legal and beneficial title in and to such Rights to the Company on the terms set out in this instrument.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

Definitions

1.

In this Assignment (including the Recitals):

"Rights" means all existing and future patents, utility models, registered designs, copyrights, unregistered design rights and all rights in the nature of such rights in the Inventions and Designs, for the full period of such rights and all renewals. reversions and extensions to which the Assignor is now or may at any time after the date of this Assignment entitled to by virtue of or pursuant to, any of the laws in force in each and every part of the world and all patent applications and the right to apply for and obtain any patents, utility models and registered designs of the aforesaid and all accrued rights of action for infringement of the aforesaid, to which the Assignors (whether jointly or severally) may at any time after the date of this Deed of Assignment be entitled.

"Inventions and Designs" means the inventions and designs described or depicted in the documents, photographs and anything else in any medium whatsoever, more particularly described in the Schedule, including but without limitation any preparatory materials, drafts, redrafts and revised versions of the same

> PATENT REEL: 040810 FRAME: 0107

created or to be created in the future by the Assignors.

2. Assignment

In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors HEREBY ASSIGNS with full title guarantee (acting jointly or severally) the legal and beneficial title in and to the Rights to the Company to hold to the Company its successors and assigns absolutely for all time hereafter.

3. <u>Governing law</u>

This Assignment shall be governed by English Law and each party submitsto the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

The parties agree to the above: Stul Signature of Ruth Shulamith Levrant Rich ..... 6-20-15 Date ..... Signature of Millicent Levrant Rich ..... Date ..... Signed by Millicent Levrant Rich a director, for and on behalf of The Tropical Shells Company Limited Date 6/30/15

## Schedule

## The Inventions and the Designs

UK Patent application GB 1420132.1 filed 12 November 2014 for a sleeping aid

UK patent application to be filed in June 2015 for further embodiments of the sleeping aid.

Documents, photographs, line drawings, models and prototypes of the products depicted in the above patent application/soon to be filed patent application. 1